



Article

Assessment of Foliar Spray with Stimulant and Acadian on Yield and Berries Physio-Chemical Quality of Roomy Red Grape Cultivar

Waseel A. M.; Ali, H. A.* and Ahmed, M. M.

Hort. Dept. Fac. of Agric. Minia Univ. Egypt



*Corresponding author: ali.sayed1@mu.edu.eg

Future Science Association

Available online free at
www.futurejournals.org

Print ISSN: 2692-5826

Online ISSN: 2692-5834

DOI:

10.37229/fsa.fjh.2024.07.10

Received: 27 May 2024

Accepted: 30 June 2024

Published: 10 July 2024

Publisher's Note: FA stays neutral with regard to jurisdictional claims in published maps and institutional affiliations.



Copyright: © 2022 by the authors. Submitted for possible open access publication under the terms and conditions of the Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY) license (<https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/>).

Abstract: High temperature regions cause major issues for grapes in terms of yield quality characteristics. Therefore, meeting consumer and market demands necessitates that growers work to improve berry quality. A number of technical advances have recently been suggested as ways to lessen the reliance on agrochemicals, which would have a positive impact on both output and sustainability. Using eco-friendly organic goods like "Biostimulants" is one of the greatest ways to boost crop output. Both "Stimulant and Acadian" are examples of commercially available products with biostimulant properties. Enhancing plant growth, yield, and product quality are crucial functions of these biostimulants. This study was carried out through the seasons of 2019 and 2020 at a private vineyard situated west of Bani Mazar Center in Minia Governorate. Roomy Red grapevines (16 years), a cultivar that used. This research aims to compare the efficacy of two commercially available products—Stimulant and Acadian—when tested with different concentrations (0.25, 0.5 and 1 g/L) on yield and berries physio-chemical quality Roomy Red grapevines compared to the untreated vines. The application of both products was associated with the enhancement of berry yield and physio-chemical properties. In terms of yield, cluster characteristics, berry chemical and physical parameters, reduction of shot berries/clusters, and total acidity, Acadian was more successfully than Stimulant, particularly at 1 g/L and then 0.5 g/L without a discernible change between them. Therefore, it is feasible to suggest spraying 0.5 g/L from Acadian for economical reasons. They provided the highest-quality berries at a manageable output.

Key words: Amino acids, *Ascophyllum nodosum* extract, yield, Roomy Red grapes.

1. Introduction

It is commonly known that during the past 20 years, the production of grapes has increased significantly, and new kinds have been introduced. Grapes are a popular fruit crop. This is mostly due to the significant financial benefits that farmers receive from it. Grapes are Egypt's third most common fruit crop, behind mango and citrus. Egypt now has 190486 fed grape acres, a substantial increase, according to **Kabsha et al. (2023)**. In Egypt, the yield is 9.13 tons/fed, and the productive area is 174715 fed. Despite this, Egypt's significant

contribution to grape production is reflected in its ranking of 32nd in the world in the FAO's 2020 report. Egypt now exports 131,000 metric tons of grapes annually, and it intends to increase that amount in the future (M.A.L.R., 2019). Enhancing the Roomy Red grapevine's yield in both quantitative and qualitative parameters, along with keeping an eye on cluster looseness and shot berries, are Egypt's top pomologists' concerns.

The current state of the world amply demonstrates the necessity of adopting environmentally friendly farming methods in order to achieve sustainable development. Chemicals have negative effects on the soil, the beneficial microbial communities and soil microorganisms, as well as the plants that are grown on these soils. Meeting the growing demand for organic inputs would require investigating a wide range of feasible options. Bio-stimulants are any material, microorganism, or substance that, aside from fertilizers and pesticides, could encourage plant development (Brown and Saa, 2015). Their use has increased dramatically over the last ten years (Calvo *et al.*, 2014). The use of amino acids (a stimulant product) and *Ascophyllum nodosum* extract (an Acadian product) is one such substitute.

The prevailing consensus is that amino acids are growth and productivity enhancers for plants (Kowalczyk *et al.*, 2008). As part of specific plant hormone coenzymes, they boost photosynthesis and encourage growth in plants (Amin *et al.*, 2011). They were selected for their positive impacts on chlorophyll production and vegetative development, the amino acids. It also has a chelating effect on iron, zinc, manganese, and copper, among other micronutrients, by helping the plant absorb and transport them (Ghasemi *et al.*, 2013).

The utilization of all-natural plant extracts presents a fresh perspective that could enhance grape yield and quality without endangering humans or the environment. Intertidal marines natural plant extracts, in particular, have several classes of plant-promoting compounds and a wide variety of other compounds that are known to have a positive influence on stress signaling and, by extension, on the growth parameters and biomass of various crops (Khan *et al.*, 2009; Minocha *et al.*, 2014). Regarding this matter, it has been noted that extracts from the brown seaweed *Ascophyllum nodosum* can enhance plant development and reduce biotic and abiotic diseases by strengthening plant defenses (Shukla *et al.*, 2019). Extracts from *A. nodosum* are manufactured by a number of businesses for use in horticulture and agriculture across the globe. It has been shown that commercial extracts derived from *A. nodosum* can boost the growth and increase the quality of watermelons, apples, and grapes (Abdel-Mawgoud *et al.*, 2010 and Frioni *et al.*, 2018).

The purpose of this study was to examine the effects on the physicochemical characteristics and productivity of the berries of Roomy Red grapevines caused by various commercial products that contain amino acids, specifically Stimulant products and natural plant extracts that contain the brown seaweed *Ascophyllum nodosum*, also known as Acadian.

2. Materials and Methods

2.1. Vineyard location

This experimental was conducted at a private vineyard situated west of Bani Mazar Center in Minia Governorate. Roomy Red grapevines (16 years), a cultivar that used, during two years, 2019 and 2020. This research aims to compare the efficacy of two commercially available products—Stimulant and Acadian—when tested with different concentrations of Roomy Red grapevines.

Planting distances of 2 x 2 m separated the 21 vines that were chosen for standardized growth vigor. In both years, a head pruning method was used to trained the vines in the second week of January with 16 fruiting spurs x 4 eyes + 4 replacement spurs x 2 eyes; thus, the total eyes left on each vine were 72 eyes.

The outcomes of the initial examinations carried out on the physical and chemical characteristics of the used soil in compliance with Wilde *et al.* (1985). The soil texture was clay and the average chemical properties for two years were 296 ppm for EC (1:2.5 extract), 7.48 for pH, 2.16% for CaCO₃

and 2.08% for OM, while available nutrients (ppm) were 5.35, 493.5, 2.86, 3.25, 4.13 and 0.89 for P, K, Zn, Fe, Mn and Cu, respectively, while total nitrogen scored 0.13%. There is water that drains well from the soil since the water table is at least 2 m deep. Using surface irrigation from the water Nile. Also, the experimental vines were fertilized according to the Egyptian Ministry of Agriculture's recommendations for general farming, pest control, and fertigation.

2.2. Studied treatments and design

Every treatment was represented by three vines (replicas) in a completely randomized block pattern and each vine served as a representative sample, sprayed using a handgun sprayer on the vine until well wetted. Spraying took place twice: once before blooming, during the first week of March, and again in mid-April after the berry set using 21 vines in total and the treatments were; Control (spray with tap water), (0.25, 0.5 and 1 g/L) for each of Stimulate and Acadian.

The commercial Acadian product is a pure marine natural plant extract that contains 100% *Ascophyllum nodosum* extract. It was used in this study and ordered from Acadian Co. Table (A) displays the chemical composition of the Acadian extract powder as mentioned by (Doss *et al.*, 2015).

Table (A). The Chemical content of an extract from an Acadian marine plant

Physical data:	
NPK and mineral (ash)	45 % - 55 %
Moisture	Max 10%
Algalic acid	Min 10%
Mannitol	Min 4 %
Amino acid	Min 4 %
Other organic matter derived from seaweed	Min 20 %
Guaranteed minimum analyses:	
Total nitrogen (N)	0.8 – 1.5 %
Available phosphoric acid (P ₂ O ₅)	1 - 2 %
Soluble potash (K ₂ O)	17 – 22 %

The commercial Stimulant product contains a special composition of amino acids that interferes in to the formation of growth hormones, flowering, and shoot setting in a natural way that does not stress the plant. In addition to the cytokinins and natural auxins used in this study and brought from Bio-Nano Technology Co. Table (B) displays the chemical composition of the Stimulant powder product.

Table (B). Chemical Composition of Stimulant product

Compounds	Value
Amico acids	4.9%
Boron	1%
Magnesium	2%
Zinc	1.5%
Cytokinins+auxin	2%
Vitamins	2%

2.3. Data collection

A. Yield and cluster characteristic

As is customary for commercial harvests, picking occurred in the second week of July across the two seasons as vine yield expressed in (kg), cluster number/vine, cluster weight and dimensions (length and width in (cm) as well as berry setting (%) was computed as the following: Following the initial spraying, two bunches were placed in white cheese bags with holes in them. These bags were flowering, opening, shutting:

$$\text{Berry Setting\%} = \frac{\text{Berries number /cluster}}{\text{Total flower number /cluster}}$$

B. Physical characteristic of the berry

To determine the proportion of shot berries, the percentage of berries in each cluster was tallied, divided by the total number of berries/clusters, and then multiplied by 100.

Physical aspects of the berries, namely berry weight (g) and dimensions (longitudinal and equatorial).

C. Chemical characteristic of the berry

According to (A.O.A.C., 2000): total soluble solids (TSS%) as a percentage in berry juice measured with a handheld refractometer, the percentage of titratable acidity (TA %) was determined by titrating 5 ml of berry juice against 0.1 N NaOH and using phenolphthalein as an indicator. The TSS/TA ratio in berry juice was then calculated, total sugar% and the total anthocyaninin content in berry skin was determined using spectrophotometer, according to **Yilidz and Dikmen (1990)**.

2.4. Statistical analysis

To compare the means that represented the effects of the tested treatments, the new L.S.D. technique was utilized at a significance level of 0.05, according to **Mead *et al.* (1993)**.

3. Results and Discussion

3.1. Yield and cluster characteristic

The impact of commercial products namely Stimulant and Acadian at varying concentrations (0.25, 0.5 and 1 g/L) as foliar spraying on the yield of "Roomy Red" grapevines, as measured in berry setting, shoot berries, average cluster weight, clusters number/vine, yield/vine, cluster length and width, when compared to the untreated vines are indicated in Tables (1 & 2) during seasons of 2019 and 2020.

Variations of the two commercial products applications in the current study significantly changed the berry setting %, cluster number and yield/vine of Roomy Red vines as presented in Table 1. Spraying the six treatments divided in to 0.25, 0.5 and 1 g/L for each of Stimulant and Acadian significantly increased the berry setting %, cluster number and yield/vine compared with the untreated vines. Increasing concentrations under study significantly increased the berry setting %, cluster number and yield/vine without significant difference between 0.5 and 1 g/L. Additionally, Acadian was the most effective than the Stimulant especially under the rate of 0.5 and 1 g/l without differ significantly between them. The highest values of mentioned parameters detected with 1 g/L Acadian as (12.0 & 11.6%) for berry setting%, (27.0 & 36.0) for cluster number and (10.0 & 13.3 kg) for yield/vine followed by the 0.5 g/L Acadian (11.0 & 10.7%) for berry setting%, (27.0 & 35.0) for cluster number and (9.7 & 12.7 kg) for yield/vine, while the lowest values were (5.8 & 5.7%) for berry setting%, (25.0 & 26.0) for cluster number and (8.2 & 8.6 kg) for yield/vine under the control vines, respectively during both seasons. The remaining treatments recorded a middle value and the same pattern was true in the two seasons.

Table (1). Effect of Stimulant and Acadian fertilizers on berry setting, number of cluster/vine and cluster wight of Roomy Red grapevines during 2019 and 2020 seasons

Characteristics Treatments	Berry setting %		Number of cluster/vine		Yield/vine (kg)	
	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020
Control	5.8	5.7	25.0	26.0	8.2	8.6
Stimulant (0.25 g/L)	7.3	7.1	26.0	28.0	8.8	9.5
Stimulant (0.50 g/L)	9.0	8.8	26.0	31.0	9.2	11.0
Stimulant (1 g/L)	9.9	9.5	26.0	32.0	9.4	11.6
Acadian (0.25 g/L)	9.1	8.9	27.0	32.0	9.3	11.1
Acadian (0.50 g/L)	11.0	10.7	27.0	35.0	9.7	12.7
Acadian (1 g/L)	12.0	11.6	27.0	36.0	10.0	13.3
New LSD at 0.5	1.1	1.0	N.S	2.0	0.4	0.7

The average of cluster weight, length and width demonstrated in Table (2) showed significant differences among treatments. In a general view, the clusters weight, length and width indicated the utmost value in those received Acadian more than Stimulant and compared to the control treatment. Data in mentioned table showed that the application of the Stimulant and Acadian through using 0.5 or 1 g/L increased such trait without significant difference between the two concentrations for each product (Stimulant or Acadian). The promotion on mentioned parameters were connected to raising the application level of the both commercial products from 0.25 to 1g/L. The maximum values were scored on the vines that were applied with 1 g/L Acadian followed by 0.5 g/L from it. Conversely, the vines that received tap water treatment (control trees) had the lowest values of the cluster weight. The highest cluster weight was (396.0 g for both seasons), cluster length (24.9 & 25.6 cm) and cluster width (15.5 cm for both seasons) due to use 1 g/L Acadian followed by (360.0 & 363.0 g), (24.5 & 25.0 cm) and (15.1 & 15.2 cm) for cluster weight, length and width with 0.5 g/L Acadian during the two studied seasons, respectively without significant difference between them. Conversely, the lowest ones over the two seasons under study were (328.0 & 330.0g), (19.3 & 19.5 cm) and (12.3 & 12.2 cm) for cluster weight, length and width as a result of use control (tap water), respectively in the two seasons. Then, the increment percentage of the cluster weight was (12.5 & 11.81%), cluster length was (29.02 & 31.28%), and cluster width was (26.02 & 27.05%) due to application of 1 g/L Acadian, while cluster weight was (9.76 & 10.0%), cluster length was (26.94 & 28.21%), and cluster width was (22.76 & 24.59%) due to foliar application by 0.5 g/L from Acadian compared to the check treatment (control), respectively.

Higher rates of chlorophyll biosynthesis and photosynthesis, improved protein biosynthesis, and improved resistance to unfavorable climatic conditions can all contribute to yield increases brought about by the foliar application of amino acids (Khan *et al.*, 2012; Souri and Hatamian 2019). Foliar administrations of amino acids improved yield /vine, weights of 100 berry and cluster weight in Flame seedless grapevines, according to Belal *et al.*, (2016) compared to the untreated vines. Advantages of amino acids on yield in addition to the cluster's physical characteristics are consistent with those of Ibrahiem and Radwan (2019), Ahmed (2022), Sayed, (2022) and Zagzoug and Qaoud (2023).

The impacts of the *Ascophyllum nodosum* extract on endogenous levels of growth promoters, cell division, carbohydrates, macro- and micronutrients, hormones, particularly cytokinins, and cluster size and weight may explain the observed results (Khan *et al.*, 2012). Furthermore, it may have amplified the fruit's inherent peak polyamine concentration. Previous field trials have demonstrated that *Ascophyllum nodosum* extract increases yield and its component, which is in line with our findings. The results showed that the *Ascophyllum nodosum* marine plant extract was more effective than the control group when sprayed four times (Abo-Zaid *et al.*, 2019). Cluster characteristics and fruit yield would both be improved by this. Cluster number, weight, length, and width yield/vine, were all improved by increasing the concentration of *Ascophyllum nodosum* extract from 0.05 to 0.2%, as shown by studies conducted on various grapevine varieties by Omar *et al.*, (2020), El-Senousy (2022), and Al-Sagheer *et al.* (2023).

Table (2). Effect of Stimulant and Acadian fertilizers on cluster weight, length and width of Roomy Red grapevines during 2019 and 2020 seasons

Characteristics Treatments	Cluster weight (g)		Cluster length (cm)		Cluster width (cm)	
	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020
Control	328.0	330.0	19.3	19.5	12.3	12.2
Stimulant (0.25 g/L)	340.0	341.0	20.4	20.8	13.2	13.4
Stimulant (0.50 g/L)	354.0	356.0	21.6	22.6	14.0	14.3
Stimulant (1 g/L)	362.0	363.0	21.9	23.1	14.3	14.6
Acadian (0.25 g/L)	345.0	348.0	23.0	23.3	14.2	14.4
Acadian (0.50 g/L)	360.0	363.0	24.5	25.0	15.1	15.2
Acadian (1 g/L)	369.0	369.0	24.9	25.6	15.5	15.5
New LSD at 0.5	10.1	9.1	0.5	0.7	0.5	0.4

3.2. Berry physical characteristic

Foliar applications of commercial products, namely Stimulant and Acadian, at varying concentrations were compared to untreated treatments in 2019 and 2020 with respect to the morpho-physical parameters of the grapevine "Roomy Red," which are shown in Table 3. These parameters include shot berry, average berry weight, longitudinal and equatorial of berries. Local, regional, or international marketing success depends on these factors.

Subjecting Roomy Red grapevines to a two-time spray treatment with any of two commercial products, namely Stimulant and Acadian at 0.25, 0.5 and 1 g/L significantly decreased shot berry% and increased the berry weight, longitudinal and equatorial compared to control (Table 3). The best product in the reduction shot berry % and raise berry weight, longitudinal and equatorial were Acadian then stimulant in descending order. The maximum values, hence, the best results, of shot berry % (4.6 & 4.7%), berry weight (5.56 & 5.59 g), berry longitudinal (2.41 & 2.40 cm) and berry equatorial (2.07 & 2.03 cm) were obtained when the vines received the 1 g/L Acadian product, followed by 0.5 g/L Acadian (5.2 & 5.1 %), (5.45 and 5.49 g), (2.35 & 2.36 cm) and (2.03 & 2.00 cm) for shot berry%, berry weight, longitudinal and equatorial in both seasons, respectively without significant difference between them. While, the lowest values produced by the untreated vines. These results were similar in both seasons.

Amino acids, vitamins, and other nutrients (Table C) in Stimulant products may have a beneficial effect on vine fruiting because of the important roles they play in enzyme activation, cell division, and the manufacture of plant pigments and organic feeds. Amino acids positive impact in mitigating the detrimental impacts of salinity and drought on fruiting provides an alternative rationale. The results of **Qaoud and Mohamed (2019)**, **Farouk *et al.* (2021)**, **El-Kenawy (2022)**, confirmed the current findings concerning amino acids' positive impacts on the berry's physical characteristics.

Studies by **Omar *et al.* (2020)**, **El-Senosy (2022)** and **Al-Sagheer *et al.* (2023)** on different varieties of grapevines, bolster the notion that rising *Ascophyllum nodosum* extract levels are responsible for the high mean values of berry physical features. All of this research demonstrated that higher *Ascophyllum nodosum* extract treatments on vines increased the berry's physical characteristics, including weight, length, diameter, and shape index.

3.3. Berry chemical quality characteristics

The average berry chemical quality characters (TSS%, total acidity, TSS/acidity ratio, total anthocyanin mg/100g, and total sugar) of grapevine cv. "Roomy Red" were displayed in Table 4 as affected by the foliar application of commercial products, namely "Stimulant and Acadian", at varying concentrations during the 2019 and 2020 growing seasons.

With reference data to Table (4), which display the impact of treatments on the percentage of total soluble solids, total acidity, TSS/acidity ratio, total anthocyanin mg/100g, and total sugar. In both

seasons, the results showed that the treatments differed significantly. The present investigation validated this conclusion by showing that vines treated with Stimulant or Acadian at different concentrations increased chemical berries quality except total acidity was decreased. The maximum percentage of TSS%, TSS/acidity ratio, total anthocyanin mg/100g, total sugar and reduction in total acidity were evidently achieved when Acadian was sprayed into the vines. The highest values of previous quality scored at 1 g/L Acadian followed by 0.5 g/L from it, while the same treatment recorded the lowest value of total acidity. The lowest mean values detected with the control for all parameters except the total acidity scored the highest values under control. The increment over the control were (9.84 & 12.59%) in TSS%, (25.73 & 27.42%) in TSS/ acidity, (21.23 & 22.89%) in total anthocyanin and (11.24 & 10.59%) in total sugar and (8.33 & 10.92%) as well as a reduction in total acidity (12.55 & 11.67%) under control for 1 g/L Acadian followed by (8.33 & 10.92%) in TSS%, (21.54 & 22.86%) in TSS/ acidity, (17.45 & 18.69%) in total anthocyanin and (10.65 & 9.41%) in total sugar as well as a reduction in total acidity was (10.86 & 9.72%) under control for 0.5 g/L Acadian respectively in 2019 and 2020. The other treatments recorded medium values.

Table (3). Effect of Stimulant and Acadian fertilizers on shoot berries, average berry weight (g), berry longitudinal and berry equatorial of Roomy Red grapevines during 2019 and 2020 seasons

Characteristics Treatments	Shoot berries %		Average berry weight (g)		Average berry longitudinal (cm)		Average berry equatorial (cm)	
	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020
Control	9.8	9.3	4.92	5.00	2.15	2.13	1.81	1.78
Stimulant (0.25 g/L)	8.7	8.1	5.12	5.18	2.21	2.20	1.87	1.84
Stimulant (0.50 g/L)	7.3	6.8	5.28	5.35	2.29	2.29	1.96	1.92
Stimulant (1 g/L)	6.6	6.3	5.40	5.46	2.34	2.34	2.01	1.96
Acadian (0.25 g/L)	6.5	6.6	5.27	5.34	2.27	2.27	1.93	1.90
Acadian (0.50 g/L)	5.2	5.1	5.45	5.49	2.35	2.36	2.03	2.00
Acadian (1 g/L)	4.6	4.7	5.56	5.59	2.41	2.40	2.07	2.03
New LSD at 0.5	0.8	0.7	0.13	0.12	0.07	0.06	0.05	0.05

Very ripe fruits have a dark color mostly due to anthocyanins. A notable drop in chlorophyll content indicates this stage of development (Vlahov, 1992). Fruit maturity and quality are undoubtedly advanced by the beneficial effects of amino acids, vitamins, and other nutrients on stimulant products on the translocation and biosynthesis of organic meals, particularly carbohydrates. Since amino acids are involved in the biosynthesis, sugar translocation, and pigment formation in grape juice, it is reasonable to assume that they also have a beneficial influence on the anthocyanin content of berry skin (Ahmed & Abd El-Hameed, 2003). According to Belal et al., (2016), adding amino acids to berry skin increased total anthocyanin levels relative to the control group in both summer and winter. The results are in agreement with those obtained by Qaoud and Mohamed (2019), Ahmed (2022), El-Kenawy (2022)

Certain enzymes present in commercial Acadian products containing extract from the marine plant *Ascophyllum nodosum* help produce proteins, amino acids, certain phytohormones, and carbohydrates (Khan et al., 2012; Petoumenou & Patris, 2021). This is linked to an increase in grape juice's TSS%, and total sugar percentage in addition to decrease in TA%. The information gathered also agrees with research conducted by El-Senousy (2022), and Al-Sagheer et al., (2023) on several grapevine varieties. According to these investigations, TSS%, TSS/acid, and sugar percentage all rose and total acidity % decrease in comparison to the control as *Ascophyllum nodosum* extract foliar application increased.

Table (4). Effect of Stimulant and Acadian fertilizers on T.S.S%, total acidity, T.S.S/acidity, total anthocyanin mg/100g FW and total sugar% of Roomy Red grapevines during 2019 and 2020 seasons

Characteristics Treatments	TSS%		Total acidity%		TSS/acidity ratio		Total anthocyanin mg/100g FW		Total sugar%	
	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020
Control	18.0	18.3	0.718	0.720	25.07	25.42	2.12	2.14	16.9	17.0
Stimulant (0.25 g/L)	18.6	19.0	0.690	0.695	26.96	27.34	2.23	2.27	17.4	17.3
Stimulant (0.50 g/L)	19.3	19.9	0.669	0.675	25.85	29.48	2.37	2.42	18.0	17.9
Stimulant (1 g/L)	19.6	20.3	0.653	0.662	30.02	30.66	2.44	2.50	18.2	18.2
Acadian (0.25 g/L)	19.0	19.5	0.662	0.675	28.70	28.89	2.33	2.37	18.0	18.1
Acadian (0.50 g/L)	19.5	20.3	0.640	0.650	30.47	31.23	2.49	2.54	18.7	18.6
Acadian (1 g/L)	19.7	20.6	0.625	0.636	31.52	32.39	2.57	2.63	18.8	18.8
New LSD at 0.5	0.4	0.5	0.017	0.015	1.06	1.07	0.09	0.10	0.3	0.4

Conclusion

Applying 0.5 g/L of stimulant or Acadian foliar spray twice in the first week of March (before blooming) and again in mid-April (after berry set) under Roomy Red vineyard conditions produced the best results for yield and Roomy Red berry quality, according to research conducted under the same conditions.

Reference

- A.O.A.C., Association of Official Agricultural Chemists (2000).** Official Methods of Analysis 14th ed. Benjamin Franklin Station, Washington D.C.U.S.A., pp. 490-510.
- Abdel-Mawgoud, A. M. R.; Tantaway, A. S.; Hafez, M. M. and Habib, H. A. (2010).** Seaweed extract improves growth, yield and quality of different watermelon hybrids. *Research Journal of Agriculture and Biological Sciences*, 6(2), 161-168.
- Abo-Zaid, F. S.; Zagzog, O. A.; El-Nagar, N. I. and Qaoud, E. S. (2019).** Effect of sea weed and amino acid on fruiting of some grapevine cultivars. *Journal of Productivity and Development*, 24(3), 677-703.
- Ahmed, A. H. and Abd El-Hameed, H. M. (2003).** Growth, uptake of some nutrients and productivity of Red Roomy vines as affected by spraying of some amino acids, magnesium and boron, *Minia J. of Agric. Res. Develop*, 23(4), 649-666.
- Ahmed, A. (2022).** Evaluation of Foliar Spray with Some Amino Acids in Comparison to Some Antioxidants on Vegetative Growth and Cluster Quality of Red Globe Grape Cultivar. *New Valley Journal of Agricultural Science*, 2(6), 410-422.
- Al-Sagheer, N. R. A.; Abdelaal, A. H. M.; Silem, A. A. E. M. and Shoug, M. A. (2023).** Response of Thompson seedless grapevines (h4 strain) grown on sandy soil to foliar application of some antioxidants and seaweed extract. *Archives of Agriculture Sciences Journal*, 6(2), 179-190.
- Amin, A. A.; Gharib, F. A.; El-Awadi, M. and Rashad, E. S. M. (2011).** Physiological response of onion plants to foliar application of putrescine and glutamine. *Scientia Horticulturae*, 129(3), 353-360.
- Belal, B. E. A.; El-Kenawy, M. A. and Uwakiem, M. K. (2016).** Foliar application of some amino acids and vitamins to improve growth, physical and chemical properties of flame seedless grapevines. *Egypt. J. Hort.*, 43(1), 123-136.
- Brown, P. and Saa, S. (2015).** Biostimulants in agriculture. *Frontiers in plant science*, 6, 155882.

- Calvo, P., Nelson, L. and Kloepper, J. W. (2014). Agricultural uses of plant biostimulants. *Plant and soil*, 383, 3-41.
- Doss, M. M.; El-Araby, S. M.; Abd El-Fattah, M. A. and Helaly, A. A. (2015). The impact of spraying with different concentrations of seaweed extract under different levels of mineral NPK fertilizers on sweet Potato (*Ipomoea batatas* (L.) Plants. *Alex. J. Agric. Res.*, 60(3), 163-172.
- El-Kenawy, M. A. (2022). Effect of tryptophan, proline and tyrosine on vegetative growth, yield and fruit quality of Red Roumy grapevines. *Egyptian Journal of Horticulture*, 49(1), 1-14.
- El-Senoso, O. M. A. R. (2022). Effect of chitosan and seaweed extracts on fruiting of flame seedless grapevines grown under sandy soil condition. *International Journal of Modern Agriculture and Environment*, 1(1), 24-32.
- Farouk, H. A.; Faissal, F. A.; Abdel Aal, A. M. K.; Masoud, A. A. B. and Safwat-Manar, M. (2021). Effect of spraying some amino acids, vitamin b and boron on yield and berry quality of Superior grapevines. *International Journal of Environment*, 10, 25-32.
- Frioni, T.; Sabbatini, P.; Tombesi, S.; Norrie, J.; Poni, S.; Gatti, M. and Palliotti, A. (2018). Effects of a biostimulant derived from the brown seaweed *Ascophyllum nodosum* on ripening dynamics and fruit quality of grapevines. *Scientia Horticulturae*, 232, 97-106.
- Ghasemi, S.; Khoshgoftarmanesh, A. H.; Hadadzadeh, H. and Afyuni, M. (2013). Synthesis, characterization, and theoretical and experimental investigations of zinc (II)–amino acid complexes as ecofriendly plant growth promoters and highly bioavailable sources of zinc. *Journal of Plant Growth Regulation*, 32, 315-323.
- Ibrahiem, A. and Radwan, E. (2019). Effect of glutamic acid and boron on growth and productivity of Red Globe grapevines. *Fayoum Journal of Agricultural Research and Development*, 33(1), 43-54.
- Kabsha, E. A.; Fahmy, M. A.; Bagdady, G. A. and Hamdy, A. (2023). GA₃ Enhances the Chemical and Physical Properties, Yield, and Reducing Compactness of H4 Grapevines. *Egyptian Journal of Chemistry*, 66(8), 117-127.
- Khan, W.; Rayirath, U. P.; Subramanian, S.; Jithesh, M. N.; Rayorath, P.; Hodges, D. M.; Critchley, A.T.; Craigie, J.S.; Norrie, J. and Prithiviraj, B. (2009). Seaweed extracts as biostimulants of plant growth and development. *Journal of plant growth regulation*, 28, 386-399.
- Khan, A. S.; Bilal Ahmad, B. A.; Jaskani, M. J.; Rashid Ahmad, R. A. and Malik, A. U. (2012). Foliar application of mixture of amino acids and seaweed (*Ascophyllum nodosum*) extract improve growth and physicochemical properties of grapes. *Int. J. Agric. Biol.*, 14, 383–388.
- Kowalczyk, K.; Zielony, T. and Gajewski, M. (2008). Effect of Aminoplant and Asahi on yield and quality of lettuce grown on rockwool. In *Conf. of biostimulators in modern agriculture* (pp. 7-8).
- M.A.L.R. (2019). Ministry of Agriculture and Land Reclamation Publishes. Economic Affairs Sector.
- Maeda, H. and Dudareva, N. (2012). The shikimate pathway and aromatic amino acid biosynthesis in plants. *Annual review of plant biology*, 63, 73-105.
- Minocha, R.; Majumdar, R. and Minocha, S. C. (2014). Polyamines and abiotic stress in plants: a complex relationship. *Frontiers in plant science*, 5, 87816.
- Omar, A. D.; Ahmed, M. A.; Al-Obeed, R. and Alebidi, A. (2020). Influence of foliar applications of yeast extract, seaweed extract and different potassium sources fertilization on yield and fruit quality of 'Flame Seedless' grape. *Acta Scientiarum Polonorum. Hortorum Cultus*, 19(5): 143–15.
- Petoumenou, D.G. and Patris, V.E. (2021). Effects of several preharvest canopy applications on yield and quality of table grapes (*Vitis vinifera* L.) Cv. Crimson Seedless. *Plants*, 10, 906
- Qaoud, E. S. M. and Mohamed, M. A. (2019). Using Boron, Magnesium and some Amino Acids to Improve Yield and Fruit Quality of Roomy Red Grapevines. *Hortscience Journal of Suez Canal University*, 8(1), 79-86.

Sayed, M. K. M. (2022). Physiological studies on production of some grape cultivars under The New valley conditions. Ph.D. Thesis, Fac. Agric. New Valley Univ. Egypt.

Shukla, P. S.; Mantin, E. G.; Adil, M.; Bajpai, S.; Critchley, A. T. and Prithiviraj, B. (2019). *Ascophyllum nodosum*-based biostimulants: Sustainable applications in agriculture for the stimulation of plant growth, stress tolerance, and disease management. *Frontiers in plant science*, 10, 462648.

Souri, M. K. and Hatamian, M. (2019). Aminocheletes in plant nutrition: a review. *Journal of plant nutrition*, 42(1), 67-78.

Vlahov, G. (1992). Flavonoids in three olive (*Olea europaea*) fruit varieties during maturation. *Journal of the Science of Food and Agriculture*, 58(1), 157-159.

Wilde, S. A.; Corey, R. B.; Lyre, I. G. and Voigt, G. K. (1985). *Soil and Plant Analysis for Tree Culture*. 3rd ed Oxford 8113M publishing Co. New Delhi, 96-106.

Yilidz, F. and Dikem, D. (1990). The extraction of anthocyanin from black grape skin. *Doga Degisi*, 14(1), 57-66.

Zagzog, O. and Qaoud, E. S. (2023). Effect of foliar spray seaweed and amino acid on growth and yield of Arra 15 and Arra 20 grapevines cultivars. *Journal of Productivity and Development*, 28(4), 213-228.